






Letter received from Lindsay Smith, Paddock View, Pressock, Guthrie, Forfar DD8 2SN 

received 12.07.19 reads as follows:- 

 

PLANNING APPLICATION REF 19/00439/FULL 

 

APPLICATION UNDER SECTION 42 FOR VARIATION OF CONDITION 1 OF PLANNING PERMISSION 

15/00330/FULL TO EXTEND THE OPERATIONAL LIFE OF THE PERMITTED AND CONSTRUCTED SOLAR 

FARM FOR AN ADDITIONAL FIVE YEAR PERIOD, FROM 26 YEARS AFTER THE DATE WHEN 

ELECTRICITY IS FIRST GENERATED TO 31 YEARS 

 

“Dear Sir/Madam 

 

I write now to object to this variation to Condition 1 and other conditions as agreed by the 

committee that have been changed over the intervening period up until today. 

 

These planning applications contained fragrant untruths and misleading information and 

have done so since day one. I can see no reason for this application other than to cover up 

past changes retrospectively at this time the site has been up and running for only two years. 

 

I sincerely hope the Committee have been informed of the subsidence of the panels already 

and the subsequent repairs that have had to be carried out. 

 

The ownership of this site/solar farm looks like it belongs to more than one company? Who is 

going to carry the burden for the reinstatement bond now and for the proposed added 

5 years and for any further extension they may apply for thereafter.” 

 

Yours sincerely 

 

 

 

Lindsay Smith 
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TaylorE

Subject: FW: Angus Solar Farms 19/00439/FULL

 
 

From: David Wood [mailto: [information redacted]]  
Sent: 10 July 2019 19:25 
To: TaylorE 
Subject: RE: Angus Solar Farms 19/00439/FULL 
 
Ed,  
 
1/ There  will  be enough objections lodged to ensure this application is put before the Development Standards 
Committee .   
2/ The individuals in Angus Council are [information redacted]  ( please keep this information confidential ) .This  is 
why the question regarding delegated authority was raised  
3/ I  had a historic Customer Compliant Ref 1946748 level 2  in regards to this issue  
4/ Believing some wrong has occurred and getting the documentary evidence to support this  is not simple . I did 
some research for the most recent  planning application and  everything dropped into place 
5/ I will phone to make a appointment  next week  .Planning rules are complicated  . [information redacted] 
 
  Thanks for your  reply   
 
David Wood 
Pressock Farmhouse 
Pressock Farm , Guthrie  
Forfar 
DD82SN 
[information redacted] 
 
 

From: David Wood [mailto: [information redacted]]  
Sent: 04 July 2019 18:31 
To: PLANNING 
Subject: FW: Automatic reply: Angus Solar Farms 19/00439/FULL 
 
Dear Sir, Madame 
                                   I have been gathering information in regards to 19/00439 which is a schedule 42 application with 
regards to Condition 1 of Planning Application 15/ 00330. I have identified actions carried out by employees of 
Angus Council that fall within the definition of Fraud. (See Attached). I did contact James Wright for information 
regarding contacts for the Counter Fraud Team within Angus Council. I received an out of office reply with request 
to redirect to this email address.   
 
 
Can you advise if  application 19/00439 full will automatically have to be presented to Angus Council Planning 
Committee as  Solar Farm Planning Application 15/00330 was approved by the full planning committee and not by 
delegated authority as per the other two solar farm application 15/00468 , 14/00526 ?? 
 
Can anybody else in the planning department supply the requested information? 
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David Wood 
Pressock Farmhouse 
Pressock Farm 
Guthrie 
Forfar 
DD8 2SN  
[information redacted] 
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WrightJ

From: David Wood 
Sent: 02 July 2019 14:56
To: WrightJ
Subject: RE: Angus Solar Farms 
Attachments: 17 000614 pressock metal container .pdf; NMV Spares Container Detail New Mains 

of Guynd.pdf; 2630697-Correspondence-NMV - NOT AGREED - E-MAIL TO 
AGENT.pdf

James  
           No problem. Thanks for reply.  
 
I am currently going through the records of the three existing approved solar farm in Angus trying to establish any 
variables. 
 
Also investigating and trying to separate the fact from the fiction and hype with regards to the recent Schedule 42 
extension application for Pressock  
 
Current progress  
    
All three solar farms have identical planning conditions. 
 
Two applications were by delegated authority and the third was via development committee. 
 
Two applications on land with minimal flood risk, one application is on flood plain. 
 
All three restoration bonds were treated differently which could be explained as a learning curve.  
  
Two were developed by Ron Shanks BWE of Aberdeen one was developed by Metka Eng from Greece. 
 
Two have subsequent application for storage containers one does not. 
 
The first application for storage container was handled via NMV. The second for smaller container was via a full 
retrospective planning application via delegated decisions but included details changes to constructed Access tracks 
that were highlighted in your email dated 18th Aug 2016 to Tim Mordant ( attached ). 
 
There was a planning application for Grid connection at Pressock made by landowner and SSE to Angus Council in 
late 2016. This was approved by Kate Cowey under delegated authority. This approved the location of client 
substation and buried transmission line in the North West corner of the site.  This conflicts with the final location of 
client substation and buried transmission lines. . I cannot find a NMV for these changes anywhere. I had to apply to 
Scottish Government to get these documents as for some reason Angus Council would not disclose even under a FOI 
request. 
 
Can please offer a viable reason why the two applications for Storage containers were treated differently??  
 
 
 Regards 
 
David Wood 
Pressock Farmhouse 
Pressock Farm 
Guthrie 
Forfar 



2

DD8 2SN  
 

 
 
 

From: WrightJ   
Sent: 01 July 2019 15:32 
To: David Wood 
Subject: FW: Neighbouring land notification with regards 19/00439 Pressock Solar Farm 
 
Mr Wood, 
 
I refer to your e‐mail below.  
 
To clarify, there are some areas of land within the 20 metre boundary of the application site where there are no 
premises.  
 
You are correct that in other circumstances there may be a requirement for the planning authority to publish a 
notice where it is not possible for the planning authority to carry out notification( in terms of regulation 
18) because there are no premises situated on the neighbouring land to which the notification can be sent.  
 
However regulation 20 (4) of ‘The Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (Scotland) 
Regulations 2013’ states: 
 
(4) The planning authority are not required to publish a notice in accordance with paragraph (1) 
where a notice is required to be published by the planning authority in accordance with section 
60(2)(a) (publicity for applications affecting setting of listed buildings) or 65(2)(a) (publicity for 
applications affecting conservation areas) of the Listed Buildings Act. 
 
The application has been advertised as affecting the setting of a listed building and a site notice posted. This advert 
expires on 19/07/19. 
 
I trust this answers your query. However please call should you wish to discuss.   
 
Regards 
 
James Wright, Planning Officer (Development Standards), Angus Council : Place : Planning : Angus House : 
Orchardbank Business Park, Forfar, DD8 1AN. Tel:  01307 492629 
 
 
 

From: PLANNING  
Sent: 01 July 2019 15:03 
To: WrightJ 
Subject: FW: Neighbouring land notification with regards 19/00439 Pressock Solar Farm 
 
 
 

Sandra Cameron, Clerical Officer, Place, Planning & Place, Angus Council, Sylvie Way, 
Orchardbank Industrial Estate, Forfar DD8 1AN;  
 

From: David Wood  
Sent: 01 July 2019 14:57 
To: PLANNING 
Subject: FW: Neighbouring land notification with regards 19/00439 Pressock Solar Farm 
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Dear Sir, Madame 
   
Can you please arrange to action information supplied below. I did sent to Kate Cowey in first instance but she is 
away until 16th Jul as such I received an out of office reply 
 
Regards    
 
David Wood 
Pressock Farmhouse 
Pressock Farm 
Guthrie 
Forfar 
DD8 2SN  

 
 

 
 

From: David Wood  
Sent: 01 July 2019 14:42 
To: 'CoweyKJ' 
Subject: Neighbouring land notification with regards 19/00439 Pressock Solar Farm 
 

Dear Madame, 

            Sorry to bother can you please pass this information down the food chain to 
allow accurate Neighbouring to take place with regard to 19/00439 .  

Not notified 

Pitmuies Gardens, Listed building owns land within the 20 metre radius 

Pressock Wood ( House ) owns land within 20 metre radius  

New Pressock Cottage ( House) owns land within 20 metre radius 

Pressock Farm  ( Owns land within 20 metre radius)   

The Council is required to notify those with an interest in "neighbouring land" of a 
planning application. Neighbouring land is defined as "an area or plot of land which, or 
part of which, is conterminous with or within 20m of the boundary of the land for which 
the development is proposed". 

A notice is served on the owner(s), occupier and lessee of properties at the neighbouring 
land. The notice will include the following information: 

 The date of the application 
 The name of the applicant and name and address of any agent 
 The Council reference number for the application 
 A description of the development 
 The address of the site or location of land 
 A plan showing the site of the development in relation to neighbouring land (the 

Council would find it very useful to receive any information regarding the content 
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or accuracy of that plan in order to ensure that all neighbours are correctly 
notified). 

The Council will notify neighbours within 3 days of validating the application. Neighbours 
have 21 days to make representations before the application can be decided. 

Please note that any comments made to the applicant during the pre-application stage of 
the process for a major development are not regarded as a representation on the 
planning application. A new representation will therefore be required when the 
application is submitted. 

Where there is land with no premises within the area of neighbouring land, a notice will 
be published in a local newspaper. The cost of that advert is charged to the applicant, 
and the application cannot be decided until it is paid. The current charge for this service 
is £45. 

There are other reasons for the Council placing an advert in the local paper. These 
include proposals for bad neighbour development and development which is contrary to 
development plan. For those proposals affecting listed buildings or relating to property 
within a conservation area, the Council will place an advert in the local paper, and the 
applicant will not pay a fee in those cases. 

Regards  
 
David Wood 
Pressock Farmhouse 
Pressock Farm 
Guthrie 
Forfar 
DD8 2SN  

 
 

 
 

  
This message is strictly confidential. If you have received this in error, please inform the sender and remove it from 
your system. If received in error you may not copy, print, forward or use it or any attachment in any way. This 
message is not capable of creating a legal contract or a binding representation and does not represent the views of 
Angus Council. Emails may be monitored for security and network management reasons. Messages containing 
inappropriate content may be intercepted. Angus Council does not accept any liability for any harm that may be 
caused to the recipient system or data on it by this message or any attachment.  







From:WrightJ
Sent:18 Aug 2016 09:48:13 +0100
To:'Tim Mourant'
Subject:RE: Pressock Farm Solar - (15/00330/FULL)

Mr Mourant,

 

I refer to your e-mail below on 01 August 2016. I have now had a chance to look at your request in more 
detail and would comment as follows. 

 

You are proposing a number of changes to the approved scheme which include changes to the numbers 
and heights of the panels; changes to the number of buildings proposed, dimensions and locations 
(including sub stations and transformers and storage containers), changes to access roads, numbers of 
CCTV cameras and location of fencing. 

 

Whilst I do appreciate that a number of the changes proposed reduce numbers and / or heights of some 
structures, I do not consider in this particular instance I am able to take the proposed alterations as a 
non material variation to the approved scheme. The number and type of variations proposed will in my 
view materially change the approved scheme. The decision on this application was taken by the 
Development Standards Committee and there had been 149 representations made on the application 
with 72 of these objecting to the proposals. Given the nature and number of changes proposed I do not 
consider it would be reasonable to take these as non material variations without members of the public 
being given a chance to comment on these changes as part of a new application. This particular site is 
also located to the south east of a Category A listed building and historic garden / designed landscape.  

 

I would however point out that the above comments do not conclude that the proposed changes are 
not acceptable but instead that they would need to be fully considered as part of a further application. 

 

I trust this clarifies our position on this matter. However please call should you wish to discuss. 

 

Regards

James 

 



From: WrightJ 
Sent: 02 August 2016 11:36
To: 'Tim Mourant'
Subject: RE: Pressock Farm Solar - (15/00330/FULL)

 

Mr Mourant,

 

As discussed please find the attached Roads response to the application. 

 

Regards

James  

 

From: Tim Mourant  
Sent: 01 August 2016 16:17
To: WrightJ
Subject: Pressock Farm Solar - (15/00330/FULL)

 

Dear James,

 

Many thanks for your time on the phone earlier regarding the above application. 

 

As discussed I would be very grateful to receive your informal opinion on our proposed final layout before we submit an 
NMV (if required) and begin to discharge conditions. The layout drawing and elevation plans are attached. I have also 
summarised the changes below.

 

The main variations from the approved layout are as follows:

 

Panels: 

- In order to stay within the approved parameters of the site, the installed capacity has had to be reduced to 4.26MW with 
16,920 proposed as opposed to the approved 20,834.



 

- The maximum panel heights are 2.725m, below the approved maximum height (3.2m) and the minimum distance 
between the front edge of panels height is 1.3m in accordance with the measures adopted to mitigate flood risk.

 

- Buffer distances from the field boundaries have all been retained as per the original layout.

 

Buildings:

(Please add 30cm to each height to account for the foundation plinth as recommended in the Flood Risk Assessment.)

 

Transformers:

There are two transformers proposed, located in the centre/ centre-west of the site for technical reasons. These both 
measure 7m (L), 3m (W), 3m (H). This is considered to be a reduction in what was proposed in the approved application, 
where the Flood Risk Assessment and DAS indicate"...up to three grid transformer stations... to a maximum of 8.0m 
(L) x 3.2m (W) x 3.0m (H)".

 

As the inverters proposed are of the 'string' variety, they will be attached to the rear of the 
mounting structure below the top of the panels. These measure 100cm (L) x 30cm (D) x 
55cm (H) and do not touch the ground. Hence there are no centralised inverter buildings 
nor are there any 'Hotlab' cabins proposed.

 

Client Substation:

This building is essential for a solar farm to operate and is proposed to be located near the DNO substation - its 
dimensions are 10m (L) x 5m (W) x 3m (H).

 

DNO Substation:

This building measures 7m x 7m x 3m (height), the dimensions being stipulated by the DNO.

 

Storage Container:

One of these buildings is proposed for operation and maintenance purposes and measures 6m (L), 3m (W), 3m (H).

 



Fence:

This will be a 2.0m 'deer fence', representing a less intrusive design than a metal mesh fence.

 

CCTV:

For insurance and security purposes 17 CCTV cameras will be required (approximately every 70m along the perimeter) 
but they will be up to 2.4m high, lower than the approved height.

 

Access Tracks:

These have been optimised and represent an overall reduction in comparison the access tracks shown on the approved 
layouts.

 

Please let me know if you require any additional information at this stage, otherwise I look forward to hearing from you 
when you've had a chance to review.

 

Kind regards,

Tim

Tim Mourant

Planning Consultant
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WrightJ

From: David Wood 
Sent: 03 July 2019 09:02
To: WrightJ
Subject: RE: Planning appl;iction 17 00614 full 
Attachments: 17ANG12138 Lease and plan page 10.pdf; 17ANG12138 Lease and Plan page 1.pdf

James, 
              Attached are extracts from the sublease between SEL PV 09 and SSE Ltd . This mirrors the Pressock storage 
Area Planning 
application17/00614 full . Can you please check and establish what if any 
are the penalties for misrepresentations of information when submitting   a 
planning application.   
 
Regards   
 
David Wood 
Pressock Farmhouse 
Pressock Farm 
Guthrie 
Forfar 
DD8 2SN 

 
 

 
 
‐‐‐‐‐Original Message‐‐‐‐‐ 
From: WrightJ    
Sent: 03 July 2019 07:36 
To: David Wood 
Subject: Read: Angus Solar Farms 
 
 
This message is strictly confidential. If you have received this in error, 
please inform the sender and remove it from your system. If received in 
error you may not copy, print, forward or use it or any attachment in any 
way. This message is not capable of creating a legal contract or a binding 
representation and does not represent the views of Angus Council. Emails may 
be monitored for security and network management reasons. Messages 
containing inappropriate content may be intercepted. Angus Council does not 
accept any liability for any harm that may be caused to the recipient system 
or data on it by this message or any attachment. 
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WrightJ

From: David Wood 
Sent: 15 July 2019 21:52
To: WrightJ
Subject: RE: Read: Angus Solar Farms  19/00439/FULL
Attachments: Compliant Heads Of Roads Department Angus Council.docx; Robert Parry 10th 

May.pdf

James, 
              I have place objections in with regards to 19/00439/full. I assume you will review in due course. The 
objection relates to a new planning permission been granted which is the effect of a schedule 42 application. This is 
a more common occurrence in the UK. The reason generally relates to due diligence issues identified by prospective
purchasers      
 
I have located the reason for the requirement for a retrospective full planning application to site a steel container at 
Pressock Solar Farm. 

 
 

 
  I am busy tomorrow but will request access to some relevant planning documents that Angus Council should retain 
on file. 
 
Regards    
 
David Wood 
Pressock Farmhouse 
Pressock Farm 
Guthrie 
Forfar 
DD8 2SN 

 
 

 
 
‐‐‐‐‐Original Message‐‐‐‐‐ 
From: WrightJ    
Sent: 15 July 2019 09:21 
To: David Wood 
Subject: Read: Angus Solar Farms 19/00439/FULL 
 
 
This message is strictly confidential. If you have received this in error, 
please inform the sender and remove it from your system. If received in 
error you may not copy, print, forward or use it or any attachment in any 
way. This message is not capable of creating a legal contract or a binding 
representation and does not represent the views of Angus Council. Emails may 
be monitored for security and network management reasons. Messages 
containing inappropriate content may be intercepted. Angus Council does not 
accept any liability for any harm that may be caused to the recipient system 
or data on it by this message or any attachment. 
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WrightJ

From: David Wood 
Sent: 18 July 2019 08:16
To: WrightJ
Cc: CoweyKJ; WyllieC
Subject: RE: Read: Angus Solar Farms  19/00439/FULL
Attachments: Customer Compliant reply solar farm layout.pdf; 7 Bond solar farm layout.pdf; 

2630697-Correspondence-NMV - NOT AGREED - E-MAIL TO AGENT.pdf

James, 
             Sorry for delay I was  
As mentioned I have been reviewing some historic information and looking at other solar farm approvals. 
 
  You may be aware the original planning application for Pressock Solar Farm was refused and a revised version was 
then approved. The only place I could find a copy of this approved layout (CAL 020315 01 C ) as referenced in the 
conditional planning approval for Pressock  Solar Farm  was attached to the back of the restoration bond agreement. 
The Solar Farm layout that has been constructed is shown in Customer Compliant reply. Your NMV email attached 
confirms the difference between the two solar farm layouts would require submission before the planning 
committee.  
 
1/ Can somebody please explain why the changes between the two solar farm layouts were not presented to the 
planning committee and since they were not. Who did approve them and under what planning regulations. 
 
2/ The Solar Farm layout CAL 020315 01 C included a circular maintenance track which also formed a drainage 
network this was included as part of recommendations from SEPA as the solar farm was been constructed on a flood 
plain. Can somebody please explain why any changes to these tracks / flood drainage network could be determined 
as NMV? The field drains were included in the second successful application and obtained conditional planning 
approval. 
 
3/ 19/00439 Full  is in effect a retrospective application to obtain a new planning permission as the original would 
not pass due diligence to an investor who is paying in excess of £4 million . 
 

 
 

 
   
Regards  
   
 
David Wood 
Pressock Farmhouse 
Pressock Farm 
Guthrie 
Forfar 
DD8 2SN 

 
 

 
 
‐‐‐‐‐Original Message‐‐‐‐‐ 
From: WrightJ    
Sent: 16 July 2019 14:00 
To: David Wood 
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Subject: RE: Read: Angus Solar Farms 19/00439/FULL 
 
Mr Wood, 
 
I acknowledge receipt of your e‐mail. 
 
I note that you have now submitted a representation and we will consider it 
as part of the planning process and address any material planning 
considerations made in a report of handling / committee report. 
 
With regards to works to the access, as you are aware these matters were 
previously investigated (17/00004/BREACH refers)   

 
 
Regards 
 
James Wright, Planning Officer (Development Standards), Angus Council : 
Place : Planning : Angus House : Orchardbank Business Park, Forfar, DD8 1AN. 
Tel:  01307 492629 
 
 
 
‐‐‐‐‐Original Message‐‐‐‐‐ 
From: David Wood   
Sent: 15 July 2019 21:52 
To: WrightJ 
Subject: RE: Read: Angus Solar Farms 19/00439/FULL 
 
James, 
              I have place objections in with regards to 19/00439/full. I 
assume you will review in due course. The objection relates to a new 
planning permission been granted which is the effect of a schedule 42 
application. This is a more common occurrence in the UK. The reason 
generally relates to due diligence issues identified by prospective 
purchasers 
 
I have located the reason for the requirement for a retrospective full 
planning application to site a steel container at Pressock Solar Farm.  

 
 

 
  I am busy tomorrow but will request access to some relevant planning 
documents that Angus Council should retain on file. 
 
Regards 
 
David Wood 
Pressock Farmhouse 
Pressock Farm 
Guthrie 
Forfar 
DD8 2SN 
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‐‐‐‐‐Original Message‐‐‐‐‐ 
From: WrightJ   
Sent: 15 July 2019 09:21 
To: David Wood 
Subject: Read: Angus Solar Farms 19/00439/FULL 
 
 
This message is strictly confidential. If you have received this in error, 
please inform the sender and remove it from your system. If received in 
error you may not copy, print, forward or use it or any attachment in any 
way. This message is not capable of creating a legal contract or a binding 
representation and does not represent the views of Angus Council. Emails may 
be monitored for security and network management reasons. Messages 
containing inappropriate content may be intercepted. Angus Council does not 
accept any liability for any harm that may be caused to the recipient system 
or data on it by this message or any attachment. 
 
This message is strictly confidential. If you have received this in error, 
please inform the sender and remove it from your system. If received in 
error you may not copy, print, forward or use it or any attachment in any 
way. This message is not capable of creating a legal contract or a binding 
representation and does not represent the views of Angus Council. Emails may 
be monitored for security and network management reasons. Messages 
containing inappropriate content may be intercepted. Angus Council does not 
accept any liability for any harm that may be caused to the recipient system 
or data on it by this message or any attachment. 







From:WrightJ
Sent:18 Aug 2016 09:48:13 +0100
To:'Tim Mourant'
Subject:RE: Pressock Farm Solar - (15/00330/FULL)

Mr Mourant,

 

I refer to your e-mail below on 01 August 2016. I have now had a chance to look at your request in more 
detail and would comment as follows. 

 

You are proposing a number of changes to the approved scheme which include changes to the numbers 
and heights of the panels; changes to the number of buildings proposed, dimensions and locations 
(including sub stations and transformers and storage containers), changes to access roads, numbers of 
CCTV cameras and location of fencing. 

 

Whilst I do appreciate that a number of the changes proposed reduce numbers and / or heights of some 
structures, I do not consider in this particular instance I am able to take the proposed alterations as a 
non material variation to the approved scheme. The number and type of variations proposed will in my 
view materially change the approved scheme. The decision on this application was taken by the 
Development Standards Committee and there had been 149 representations made on the application 
with 72 of these objecting to the proposals. Given the nature and number of changes proposed I do not 
consider it would be reasonable to take these as non material variations without members of the public 
being given a chance to comment on these changes as part of a new application. This particular site is 
also located to the south east of a Category A listed building and historic garden / designed landscape.  

 

I would however point out that the above comments do not conclude that the proposed changes are 
not acceptable but instead that they would need to be fully considered as part of a further application. 

 

I trust this clarifies our position on this matter. However please call should you wish to discuss. 

 

Regards

James 

 



From: WrightJ 
Sent: 02 August 2016 11:36
To: 'Tim Mourant'
Subject: RE: Pressock Farm Solar - (15/00330/FULL)

 

Mr Mourant,

 

As discussed please find the attached Roads response to the application. 

 

Regards

James  

 

From: Tim Mourant  
Sent: 01 August 2016 16:17
To: WrightJ
Subject: Pressock Farm Solar - (15/00330/FULL)

 

Dear James,

 

Many thanks for your time on the phone earlier regarding the above application. 

 

As discussed I would be very grateful to receive your informal opinion on our proposed final layout before we submit an 
NMV (if required) and begin to discharge conditions. The layout drawing and elevation plans are attached. I have also 
summarised the changes below.

 

The main variations from the approved layout are as follows:

 

Panels: 

- In order to stay within the approved parameters of the site, the installed capacity has had to be reduced to 4.26MW with 
16,920 proposed as opposed to the approved 20,834.



 

- The maximum panel heights are 2.725m, below the approved maximum height (3.2m) and the minimum distance 
between the front edge of panels height is 1.3m in accordance with the measures adopted to mitigate flood risk.

 

- Buffer distances from the field boundaries have all been retained as per the original layout.

 

Buildings:

(Please add 30cm to each height to account for the foundation plinth as recommended in the Flood Risk Assessment.)

 

Transformers:

There are two transformers proposed, located in the centre/ centre-west of the site for technical reasons. These both 
measure 7m (L), 3m (W), 3m (H). This is considered to be a reduction in what was proposed in the approved application, 
where the Flood Risk Assessment and DAS indicate"...up to three grid transformer stations... to a maximum of 8.0m 
(L) x 3.2m (W) x 3.0m (H)".

 

As the inverters proposed are of the 'string' variety, they will be attached to the rear of the 
mounting structure below the top of the panels. These measure 100cm (L) x 30cm (D) x 
55cm (H) and do not touch the ground. Hence there are no centralised inverter buildings 
nor are there any 'Hotlab' cabins proposed.

 

Client Substation:

This building is essential for a solar farm to operate and is proposed to be located near the DNO substation - its 
dimensions are 10m (L) x 5m (W) x 3m (H).

 

DNO Substation:

This building measures 7m x 7m x 3m (height), the dimensions being stipulated by the DNO.

 

Storage Container:

One of these buildings is proposed for operation and maintenance purposes and measures 6m (L), 3m (W), 3m (H).

 



Fence:

This will be a 2.0m 'deer fence', representing a less intrusive design than a metal mesh fence.

 

CCTV:

For insurance and security purposes 17 CCTV cameras will be required (approximately every 70m along the perimeter) 
but they will be up to 2.4m high, lower than the approved height.

 

Access Tracks:

These have been optimised and represent an overall reduction in comparison the access tracks shown on the approved 
layouts.

 

Please let me know if you require any additional information at this stage, otherwise I look forward to hearing from you 
when you've had a chance to review.

 

Kind regards,

Tim

Tim Mourant

Planning Consultant
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WrightJ

From: David Wood 
Sent: 19 July 2019 07:20
To: WyllieC; WrightJ; CoweyKJ
Subject: Materail Planning Consdierations 
Attachments: 2630697-Correspondence-NMV - NOT AGREED - E-MAIL TO AGENT.pdf

James and others  

Sorry to keep bothering you .Below are items that should be taken into account regarding planning applications .This 
supports your comments with regards to attached. Also Angus Council planning portal is not showing relevant 
information  

1/ Kate Cowey approved the grid connection and location of the SSE substation based on a 2014 plan , This located 
the SSE substation in the north west corner of the field with buried transmissions cables up to the exiting electric 
poles , There is written commination addressed to Angus Council and it established the landowner as original 
applicant. I had to get this information from Scottish Office as Angus Council would not supply even under FOI 
Request. This would be a material consideration as it is a separate planning application Angus Council planning 
Portal directs to contact SSE for info which seems a bit silly .SSE does not have a planning portal. 

2/ On the other two solar farm developments there are clear and detailed drawing establishing the approved layout of 
solar farm developments .With regards to Pressock there is only a contour plan of location with contours removed. 
There is no Solar Farm Layout that shows approved layout based on approved conditional planning application as 
mentioned the only copy I could find was last page of restoration bond agreement. 

3/ With regards to full retro retrospective  planning application for siting a shipping container at Pressock .The 
shipping container is shown on the layout drawing supplied as part of the breach of  conditions documents which the 
developer produce after been stopped working for about seven days when he turned up on site in breach of 
conditional planning approval. How can Angus Council Planning separate out a retrospective planning requirement for 
siting a shipping container in a field when it’s part of a Solar Farm which is an engineering project. If the 10 ft. 
shipping container needed retrospection planning application to be sited at Pressock then so did the whole of 
Pressock Solar Farm Installation. 

4/ As mentioned the access tracks / flood drainage design was part of conditional planning application. While it may 
have been cheaper to not construct these drains not sure that is valid argument with regards to planning applications 

 
 
 

 
 

                   

  As mentioned there are a number of changes that are material considerations that should have stopped any 
delegated decision on any changes to the original conditional approval which was approved by the Development 
Stands Committee without a new submission to the Development Standards Committee.  
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James, I don’t expect you to respond to this but Angus Council will need to within prescribed period. Not 
sure if trades holidays in Angus extent this period   

What are material considerations? 

A material consideration is a matter that should be taken into account in deciding a planning 
application or on an appeal against a planning decision. 

Material considerations can include (but are not limited to): 

 Overlooking/loss of privacy 
 Loss of light or overshadowing 
 Parking 
 Highway safety 
 Traffic 
 Noise 
 Effect on listed building and conservation area 
 Layout and density of building 
 Design, appearance and materials 
 Government policy 
 Disabled persons' access 
 Proposals in the Development Plan 
 Previous planning decisions (including appeal decisions) 
 Nature conservation 

 
 
David Wood 
Pressock Farmhouse 
Pressock Farm 
Guthrie 
Forfar 
DD8 2SN  

 
 

 
 



From:WrightJ
Sent:18 Aug 2016 09:48:13 +0100
To:'Tim Mourant'
Subject:RE: Pressock Farm Solar - (15/00330/FULL)

Mr Mourant,

 

I refer to your e-mail below on 01 August 2016. I have now had a chance to look at your request in more 
detail and would comment as follows. 

 

You are proposing a number of changes to the approved scheme which include changes to the numbers 
and heights of the panels; changes to the number of buildings proposed, dimensions and locations 
(including sub stations and transformers and storage containers), changes to access roads, numbers of 
CCTV cameras and location of fencing. 

 

Whilst I do appreciate that a number of the changes proposed reduce numbers and / or heights of some 
structures, I do not consider in this particular instance I am able to take the proposed alterations as a 
non material variation to the approved scheme. The number and type of variations proposed will in my 
view materially change the approved scheme. The decision on this application was taken by the 
Development Standards Committee and there had been 149 representations made on the application 
with 72 of these objecting to the proposals. Given the nature and number of changes proposed I do not 
consider it would be reasonable to take these as non material variations without members of the public 
being given a chance to comment on these changes as part of a new application. This particular site is 
also located to the south east of a Category A listed building and historic garden / designed landscape.  

 

I would however point out that the above comments do not conclude that the proposed changes are 
not acceptable but instead that they would need to be fully considered as part of a further application. 

 

I trust this clarifies our position on this matter. However please call should you wish to discuss. 

 

Regards

James 

 



From: WrightJ 
Sent: 02 August 2016 11:36
To: 'Tim Mourant'
Subject: RE: Pressock Farm Solar - (15/00330/FULL)

 

Mr Mourant,

 

As discussed please find the attached Roads response to the application. 

 

Regards

James  

 

From: Tim Mourant  
Sent: 01 August 2016 16:17
To: WrightJ
Subject: Pressock Farm Solar - (15/00330/FULL)

 

Dear James,

 

Many thanks for your time on the phone earlier regarding the above application. 

 

As discussed I would be very grateful to receive your informal opinion on our proposed final layout before we submit an 
NMV (if required) and begin to discharge conditions. The layout drawing and elevation plans are attached. I have also 
summarised the changes below.

 

The main variations from the approved layout are as follows:

 

Panels: 

- In order to stay within the approved parameters of the site, the installed capacity has had to be reduced to 4.26MW with 
16,920 proposed as opposed to the approved 20,834.



 

- The maximum panel heights are 2.725m, below the approved maximum height (3.2m) and the minimum distance 
between the front edge of panels height is 1.3m in accordance with the measures adopted to mitigate flood risk.

 

- Buffer distances from the field boundaries have all been retained as per the original layout.

 

Buildings:

(Please add 30cm to each height to account for the foundation plinth as recommended in the Flood Risk Assessment.)

 

Transformers:

There are two transformers proposed, located in the centre/ centre-west of the site for technical reasons. These both 
measure 7m (L), 3m (W), 3m (H). This is considered to be a reduction in what was proposed in the approved application, 
where the Flood Risk Assessment and DAS indicate"...up to three grid transformer stations... to a maximum of 8.0m 
(L) x 3.2m (W) x 3.0m (H)".

 

As the inverters proposed are of the 'string' variety, they will be attached to the rear of the 
mounting structure below the top of the panels. These measure 100cm (L) x 30cm (D) x 
55cm (H) and do not touch the ground. Hence there are no centralised inverter buildings 
nor are there any 'Hotlab' cabins proposed.

 

Client Substation:

This building is essential for a solar farm to operate and is proposed to be located near the DNO substation - its 
dimensions are 10m (L) x 5m (W) x 3m (H).

 

DNO Substation:

This building measures 7m x 7m x 3m (height), the dimensions being stipulated by the DNO.

 

Storage Container:

One of these buildings is proposed for operation and maintenance purposes and measures 6m (L), 3m (W), 3m (H).

 



Fence:

This will be a 2.0m 'deer fence', representing a less intrusive design than a metal mesh fence.

 

CCTV:

For insurance and security purposes 17 CCTV cameras will be required (approximately every 70m along the perimeter) 
but they will be up to 2.4m high, lower than the approved height.

 

Access Tracks:

These have been optimised and represent an overall reduction in comparison the access tracks shown on the approved 
layouts.

 

Please let me know if you require any additional information at this stage, otherwise I look forward to hearing from you 
when you've had a chance to review.

 

Kind regards,

Tim

Tim Mourant

Planning Consultant



1

WrightJ

Subject: FW: Section 42 planning Application Pressock Solar Farm
Attachments: 7 35 33 Restoration Bond Agreement signed 29th March 2017_Redacted.pdf

 
 

From: David Wood    
Sent: 24 July 2019 09:31 
To: WrightJ 
Subject: RE: Section 42 planning Application Pressock Solar Farm 
 
James, 
         Sorry for delay .I would say yes for the following reasons  
 
1/ I do have concerns based on the original developers un willingness to actually put the bond in place .I have 
reviewed your emails to the developer during the construction phase basically saying the council would take action 
to stop the construction unless bond was in place ( too little to late )  . in my view this should have been the councils 
position before they were ever allowed to start or proceed . 
 
2/ I have reviewed the property deeds between the landowner and the developer and the bond was actually in 
place from the 7th Jan . ( before the developer arrived on site ) Considering Angus Council were lead party to this 
bond agreement they should have been party to this original bond agreement  and  there is a clause which restricts 
the landowner from informing the council should the bond be effectively withdrawn  is a concern    .The main 
difference between the two bonds  is the one signed on 7th Jan  did not have the solar farm layout attached . 
 
3/  I have also reviewed the other two solar farm developments in Angus  both were processed via delegated 
authority. 
 
4/  I do have concerns that actions have be taken on by  Angus Local Planning Authority to exclude the Development 
Standards Committee from the latter part of the Pressock  planning application during the construction phase . This 
was achieved by removing items that could be used to establish  material changes from public access.  
 
5/ It was a critical factor to have the solar farm connected to the national grid by the 28th March or they would not 
qualify for feed in tariff. As the Standards Development Committee only meet monthly this would have effectively 
timed out the planning process as far as connection to the grid was concerned .     
 
6/ Angus Council were pushing / promoting Angus as the go to place for Solar Farm Development and I understand 
from contacts in Edinburgh the Scottish Government were happy with this policy  
 
7/ The Government in London decided the gravy train as far as feed in tariffs would stop and contracts of difference 
would be used instead . 
 
8/  I did have a previous meeting with David Lawson who is a senior solicitor with Angus Council and he emphasised 
the fact the approved planning application with all conditions rests with the land and not any particular individual. 
 
9/ You have been through the ringer with this application but based on David Lawson  statement your email 
confirming  the proposed changes should go back to the committee should also rest with the land. and simply 
turning up on site and starting work , changing agents  or even submitting another planning application should not 
in my view change that written position. You are the planning Officer although I assume you do have supervisors 
who may be able to overrule your position to bring it back into  line with Angus Council wishes . For the greater good 
shall we say   
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10/  The only way I can see going forward would be for me to lodge a level one and level two compliant with Angus 
Council as a method to getting this back to Scottish Government  with regards to 19/00439/ full.   
 
The aggressive dogmatic solar farm developer is more common in the UK than Scotland . My bother has done work 
for them on environment reports .These types see the planning system  as something to be simply ignored. They 
promise the councils anything simply to get planning approval with out intending to ever be held to the promise 
they made. 
 
My brother says theses types of solar farm developers  have a three B operating system  
 
Bully , Blackmail and Bribe               
 
Regards    
 
David Wood 
Pressock Farmhouse 
Pressock Farm , Guthrie  
Forfar 
DD82SN 

 
 

 

From: WrightJ 
Sent: 23 July 2019 10:12 
To: David Wood 
Cc: WyllieC; CoweyKJ; PLANNING 
Subject: RE: Section 42 planning Application Pressock Solar Farm 
 
Mr Wood, 
 
Thank you for your e‐mail. 
 
I can confirm that any changes required to the existing bond as a result of the current S42 application will be 
assessed.  
 
For clarification purposes, can you please confirm if you want the e‐mail below to be taken as a formal 
representation on application 19/00439/FULL? 
 
Regards  
 
James Wright, Planning Officer (Development Standards), Angus Council : Place : Planning : Angus House : 
Orchardbank Business Park, Forfar, DD8 1AN. Tel:  01307 492629 
 
 
 

From: David Wood   
Sent: 21 July 2019 15:05 
To: WrightJ 
Cc: WyllieC; CoweyKJ; PLANNING 
Subject: Section 42 planning Application Pressock Solar Farm 
 
James, 
              I understand a Section 42 planning application if approved would be a new planning application that would 
supersede the original application. Might I suggest you instruct / request Angus Council Legal Department to 
conduct a due diligences excise with regards to this restoration bond agreement (attached) with the current owners 
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of SEL PV 09 Ltd which I believe is  Lightsource BP.  If a section 42 planning permission was approved and this 
restoration bond ( £104K)  has been taken on holiday to say Greece.  I believe the restoration bond liability would 
then arguably rest with Angus Council for failing to conduct due diligence before approving the Section 42 planning 
application   
 
Regards  
 
David Wood 
Pressock Farmhouse 
Pressock Farm 
Guthrie 
Forfar 
DD8 2SN  

 
 

 
 
  
This message is strictly confidential. If you have received this in error, please inform the sender and remove it from 
your system. If received in error you may not copy, print, forward or use it or any attachment in any way. This 
message is not capable of creating a legal contract or a binding representation and does not represent the views of 
Angus Council. Emails may be monitored for security and network management reasons. Messages containing 
inappropriate content may be intercepted. Angus Council does not accept any liability for any harm that may be 
caused to the recipient system or data on it by this message or any attachment.  
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WrightJ

Subject: FW: Angus Solar Farms  19/00439/FULL

 
 

From: David Wood    
Sent: 04 July 2019 11:45 
To: WrightJ 
Subject: RE: Angus Solar Farms 19/00439/FULL 
 
James, 
             Thanks for your reply. Can you please supply me a contact details for Angus Council Counter Fraud Unit. I 
have identified behaviour / actions which comply with the definition of Fraud. (See attached 2017 Fraud Strategy). 
This information came to light during working on submissions for 19/0043 full .And  relates to actions of  a number 
of Angus Council planning department employees  with regards to planning application 15/00330 full. 
 
I am working on 19/00439 full.  
 
Can you advise if this application will automatically have to be presented to Angus Council Planning Committee 
as  Planning Application 15/00330 was approved by the full planning committee and not by delegated authority as 
per the other two solar farm application 15/00468 , 14/00526 . 
 
Regards  
 
David Wood 
Pressock Farmhouse 
Pressock Farm 
Guthrie 
Forfar 
DD8 2SN  
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